APPENDIX No. 46.

8 **1** 273

50

ORDINANCE. SYDNEY GIRLS' GRAMMAR SCHOOL AMENDMENT. (As Passed.)

AN ORDINANCE to amend the "Sydney Church of England Girls' Grammar School Ordinance of 1895" and the Ordinance amending the same.

WHEREAS it is expedient to further amend the "Sydney Church of England Girls' Grammar School Ordinance of 1895" the Synod of the Diočese of Sydney in nursuance of the powers conferred upon it by the Constitutions for the management and good government of the Church of England within the State of New South Wales ordains and rules as follows:--

1. Section 2 of the "Sydney Church of England Girls" Grammar School (Amendment) Ordinance 1910" is hereby amended by omitting the words "remaining members of the Council" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "appointment of a person by the Standing Committee."

2. The Synod may by resolution determine that any valuarcy now or hereafter existing when the Synod is in Session shall not be filled during such. Session and thereupon after the close of such Session such vacancy may be filled under the provisions of the said Ordinances as amended by this Ordinance.

3. This Ordinance may be cited as the "Sydney Church of England Girls' Grammar School (Amen iment) Ordinance 1919."

I certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

E. W. MOLESWORTH,

Chairman of Committees.

We certify that this Ordinance was passed this 26th day of September, 1919.

E. CLAYDON Secretaries of W. R. BEAVER the Synod.

I assent to this Ordinance,

JOHN CHARLES SYDNEY.

14th October; 1919.